

No. 12-398

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**THE ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR  
PATHOLOGY, ET AL.,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**MYRIAD GENETICS, INC., ET AL.,**

*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AARP  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL SCHUSTER  
AARP  
601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
mschuster@aarp.org

BARBARA JONES  
AARP FOUNDATION  
LITIGATION  
*Counsel of Record*  
200 So. Los Robles Ave.  
Suite 400  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
(626) 585-2628  
bjones@aarp.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    Gene Patents Threaten Public Health and Are Not in the Public Interest .....	2
A. Gene Patents Have a Chilling Effect on Scientific Research.....	3
B. Gene Patents Impede the Ability of Patients to Obtain a Second Opinion .....	6
C. Gene Patents Limit Access to Genetic Testing for Low-Income Patients Covered by Medicaid .....	7
II.   Human Genes and Isolated DNA Are Products of Nature and Not Patent Eligible.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alzheimer’s Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Avid RadioPharmaceuticals, et al.</i> , No. 2:10-cv- 06908-TJS (E.D. Pa. filed Nov. 24, 2010).....	4
<i>Alzheimer’s Inst. of Am., Inc. v. CoMentis, Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-cv-01366-F (W.D. Okla. filed Dec. 14, 2009) .....	4
<i>Alzheimer’s Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00482-EDL (N.D. Cal. filed Feb. 2, 2010) .....	4
<i>Alzheimer’s Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 4:09-cv-01026-CAS (E.D. Mo. filed June 30, 2009) .....	4
<i>Am. Wood-Paper Co. v. Fibre Disintegrating Co.</i> , 90 U.S. 566 (1874).....	14–15
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981).....	11
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	2
<i>Funk Bros. Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 127 (1948).....	11–13
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972) .....	11

*Kendall v. Winsor*,  
62 U.S. 322 (1858).....2,3

*Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs., Inc.*,  
566 U.S. \_\_\_, 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012) ..... 11

*Parker v. Flook*,  
437 U.S. 584 (1978)..... 11

*Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v.  
Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.*,  
324 U.S. 806 (1945)..... 3

**CONSTITUTION & FEDERAL STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 ..... 3

35 U.S.C. § 101 ..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alzheimer’s Ass’n, *2012 Alzheimer’s Disease Facts  
and Figures 12* (2012), available at  
[http://www.alz.org/downloads/facts\\_figures\\_20  
12.pdf](http://www.alz.org/downloads/facts_figures_2012.pdf)..... 6

Alzheimer Research Forum, *Workshop Explores  
Intellectual Property Issues in Alzheimer’s  
Disease* (Nov. 4, 2003), [http://www.alzforum.  
org/new/detail.asp?id=901](http://www.alzforum.org/new/detail.asp?id=901) ..... 5

- Mildred K. Cho et al., *Effects of Patents and Licenses on the Provision of Clinical Genetic Testing Services*, 5 *J. Molecular Diagnostics* 3 (2003)..... 5
- Erika C. Hayden, *Patent Dispute Threatens US Alzheimer’s Research*, 472 *Nature* 20 (2011), available at <http://www.nature.com/news/2011/110405/pdf/472020a.pdf> ..... 3,4–5
- Kathy L. Hudson et al., *Oversight of US Genetic Testing Laboratories*, 24 *Nature Biotechnology* 1083 (2006)..... 6,7
- Kaiser Family Found., *State Coverage of Preventive Services for Women Under Medicaid: Findings from a State-Level Survey* (Nov. 2012), available at <http://www.kff.org/womenshealth/upload/8330.pdf>..... 8
- The Writings of Thomas Jefferson  
(Albert Ellery Bergh ed., 1908) ..... 12
- John F. Merz, *Disease Gene Patents: Overcoming Unethical Constraints on Clinical Laboratory Medicine*, 45 *Clinical Chemistry* 324 (1999)..... 5

- Office of the Assistant Sec’y for Planning & Evaluation, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Overview of the Uninsured in the U.S.: An analysis of the 2005 Current Population Survey* (2005), <http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/05/uninsured-cps/index.htm#race> .... 10
- QuantialMD, *Physician Perspectives on Preventing Diagnostic Errors* 3 (2011), available at [http://www.quantiamd.com/q-qcp/QuantiaMD\\_Preventing\\_DiagnosticErrors\\_Whitepaper\\_1.pdf](http://www.quantiamd.com/q-qcp/QuantiaMD_Preventing_DiagnosticErrors_Whitepaper_1.pdf). ..... 6
- Peter D. Rosenberg, *Patent Law Fundamentals* (1975)..... 11
- Lloyd Runser, Cabrina Eagan & Danielle Olds, *The Uninsured and Underinsured*, [http://www.case.edu/med/epidbio/mphp439/Safety\\_Nets.htm](http://www.case.edu/med/epidbio/mphp439/Safety_Nets.htm)..... 9–10
- U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Gene Patents and Licensing Practices and Their Impact on Patient Access to Genetic Tests: Report of the Secretary’s Advisory Committee on Genetics, Health, and Society* (Apr. 2010), available at [http://oba.od.nih.gov/oba/sacghs/reports/SACGHS\\_patents\\_report\\_2010.pdf](http://oba.od.nih.gov/oba/sacghs/reports/SACGHS_patents_report_2010.pdf)..... 7–8

Edward C. Walterscheid, “ <i>Within the Limits of the Constitutional Grant</i> ”: <i>Constitutional Limitations on the Patent Power</i> , 9 J. Intell. Proper. L. 291.....	12
--	----

### MISCELLANEOUS

Ceriani Decl., J.A. at 121 .....	9
Leonard Decl., J.A. at 271 .....	7
Myriad Genetic Labs., Inc., <i>Advanced Beneficiary Notice of Non-Coverage</i> , available at <a href="http://www.myriad.com/lib/abn/Myriad-ABN.pdf">http://www.myriad.com/lib/abn/Myriad-ABN.pdf</a> .....	10
Myriad Genetic Labs., Inc., <i>BRCA1 and BRCA2 Prevalence Tables for Mutations Detected by Sequencing, the 5-Site Rearrangement Panel (LRP) and the BRACAnalysis Large Rearrangement Test (BART) in High Risk Patients</i> , <a href="http://www.myriad.com/lib/brac/BART-table-faq.pdf">http://www.myriad.com/lib/brac/BART-table-faq.pdf</a> .....	10
Yale Cancer Genetic Counseling, <i>An Open Letter to Myriad Genetics</i> (July 22, 2011), <a href="http://yalecancergeneticcounseling.blogspot.com/2011/07/open-letter-to-myriad-genetics.html">http://yalecancergeneticcounseling.blogspot.com/2011/07/open-letter-to-myriad-genetics.html</a> .....	10
